File No. SD-222

## BEFORE THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION AND THE STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD

In the Matter of

TRAVELCENTERS OF AMERICA LLC

(Registration)

## ORDER OF REGISTRATION

THIS MATTER came on regularly for hearing before the State Gaming Control Board ("Board") on February 6, 2013, at Carson City, Nevada, and before the Nevada Gaming Commission ("Commission") on February 26, 2013, at Las Vegas, Nevada; and

THE BOARD AND COMMISSION having considered all information pertinent hereto;

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED BY THE NEVADA GAMING COMMISSION UPON THE RECOMMENDATION OF THE STATE GAMING CONTROL BOARD:

1. THAT the following applications, as amended and supplemented, have been filed:

a. The applications of TravelCenters of America LLC for (i) registration as a publicly traded corporation and (ii) a finding of suitability as the sole member of TravelCenters of America Holding Company LLC,

b. The applications of TravelCenters of America Holding Company LLC for
(i) registration as an intermediary company and (ii) licensure as the sole member of TA
Operating Nevada LLC, and

c. The application of TA Operating Nevada LLC for approval to receive a percentage of gaming revenue from Northpointe Sierra, Inc. dba Alamo Casino – Mill City.

1

2. THAT TravelCenters of America LLC is registered as a publicly traded corporation, is found suitable as the sole member of TravelCenters of America Holding Company LLC.

3. THAT TravelCenters of America Holding Company LLC is registered as an intermediary company and is licensed as the sole member of TA Operating Nevada LLC.

4. THAT TA Operating Nevada LLC is approved to receive a percentage of gaming revenue from Northpointe Sierra, Inc. dba Alamo Casino – Mill City, subject to such conditions or limitations as may be imposed by the Commission.

5. THAT, pursuant to NRS 463.625, TravelCenters of America LLC is exempted from compliance with NRS 463.585 through 463.615, inclusive, and shall instead comply with NRS 463.635 through 463.645, inclusive.

6. THAT TravelCenters of America LLC is exempted from NGC Regulation 15B and shall instead comply with the provisions of NGC Regulation 16.

······

2

7. THAT the Commission hereby expressly finds that the exemptions and conditions herein are consistent with the State policy set forth in NRS 463.0129 and 463.489.

ENTERED in Las Vegas, Nevada, this 26<sup>th</sup> day of February 2013.